

No. 23-715

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Daniel F. Miller
Sara J. MacCarthy
Heather D. Mogden
HALL, RENDER, KILLIAN,
HEATH & LYMAN PC
330 E. Kilbourn Ave.
Suite 1250
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 721-0463
dmiller@hallrender.com

Maureen O'Brien Griffin
HALL, RENDER, KILLIAN,
HEATH & LYMAN PC
500 N. Meridian Street
Suite 400
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 633-4884
mgriffin@hallrender.com

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Melissa Arbus Sherry
Eric J. Konopka
Jordan R. Goldberg
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Patients Who Qualify for the SSI Program Are “Entitled to [SSI] Benefits” Under the DSH Provision	2
B. A Patient Qualifies for SSI Benefits When Deemed Eligible for the SSI Program and Until Termination	7
C. Title XVI’s Non-Cash Benefits Further Confirm the Program-Eligibility Metric.....	10
D. Only Petitioners’ Interpretation Furthers the Structure and Purpose of the DSH Provision	16
E. The Government’s Interpretation Deserves No Deference	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022).....	1-7, 19-20, 22
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	3
<i>Cabell Huntington Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3, 22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	3
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	11
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	12
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	14
<i>Hillman v. Marietta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	3
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	13
<i>Northeast Hospital Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	5, 7
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....	21
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 426(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(j)(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(k)(4)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-19(k)(5)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1381	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1381a	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(1)(A)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1382(b).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1382(b)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(1).....	9, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1382(c)(7).....	8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1382(e)(1)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1382a(a)(2)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1382a(b)(2)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1382a(b)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(d)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1382d(e)(1)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1382e(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1382h(b)	10, 13-14
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(A)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1383(e)(1)(B)(ii)(II)(bb)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1383(j)(1)	10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1383(j)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)	3, 4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I).....	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(II).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(II)(aa)	15
Pub. L. No. 83-565, 68 Stat. 652 (1954)	14
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972)	8
20 C.F.R. § 416.1103(b)(1)	11
20 C.F.R. § 416.1320(a).....	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.1335	10
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(a)(i) (1986)	22
45 C.F.R. § 1361.47 (1978).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Fed. Reg. 50042 (Aug. 16, 2010)	17-18, 22
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Original Medicare (Part A and B)</i> <i>Eligibility and Enrollment</i> , https://tinyurl.com/972s4jvy (last modified Oct. 10, 2024).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 99-893 (1986)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Program Operations Manual Systems (POMS) (2024), https://tinyurl.com/uy2manyw	10, 17-19
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>SSI Annual Statistical Report, 2009</i> (Sept. 2010), https://tinyurl.com/2s4dyf9s	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971)	9
